

## ERRATA

In a work as large as the updated 2003 Nash genealogy, there are bound to be errors, no matter how carefully it is proofread before publication. The published book has been proofread, and the following errors have been found.

### **Errors in the first 50 to 60 books published.**

*The errors in the first section have been corrected with replacement pages. These errors will not appear in future copies of the book.*

*Following this section are additional errors which have not been corrected in the book.*

#### Page

- vii Paragraph 5, line 7, 1<sup>st</sup> word. Should be “there”, not “tehre”.
- vii Paragraph 5, last line. Should be “Bond was put up....”, not “Bond weas put up ....”
- viii Paragraph 1, line 5, last word. Should be “reports”, not “reporst.
- viii Paragraph 1, line 7. Should be “...even the name....”, not “...event he name....”
- viii Last paragraph, Note:, 4<sup>th</sup> line. There should be a space after “(in 1972)”.
- ix Paragraph 2, Line 4. There should be a space after “January 10,”
- xi Last paragraph, line 5. Should read “...in each generation....”, not “... in each generations....”
- xv Paragraph 3, first line. Should be “...photograph sites....”, not “...photograph<sub>s</sub> sites....”
- xv Paragraph 8, line 5. Should be “Kitty also collected....”, not “Kitty also and collected....”  
Delete the word “and”.
- xviii Paragraph 2, line 2. Correct the spelling of “judgement” to “judgment.”
- xxxi Middle of page, under the horizontal line, line 2. “...he died in....”, not “...he died inn....”
- xxxi Bottom of page following \*, line 2. “\*The birth date....”, not “\*The birth dates....”
- 14 Paragraph 1, line 4. Change “amount” to “among”.
- 70 Paragraph 2, line 2. The misspelled word “traditionary” should be corrected to “traditional”.
- 75 [144.VI] Joseph Nash. Line 2, last word. Should be “Nov.”, not “No.v”.
- 83-84 Pages 83 and 84 were reversed. Thus, pagination was p. 82, p. 84, p. 83, p. 85. This has been corrected so that the pages are in chronological order, i.e. 82, 83, 84, 85.
- 153 [382.II] Phinehas Nash, Jr. Under “New Information”, paragraph 2, line 2, change “...which the compiler....” to “...who the compiler....”

- 181 Paragraph 5, line 2. "...18490;..." should be "...1849;..."
- 192 [554.V] Timothy Nash. In his identification number, directly under his name, the date "October 31, 2002" should be removed. Thus, the number not appear as [554.V October 31, 2002], but rather as "[554.V]".
- 215 [608.V] Louisa Nash. Under "References:" replace "...Broderbund WFT, Vol. 1, Ed. 1...." etc., with "Digital Genealogical Source."
- 228 Under first list of "References:", reference #2, "<http://www.FamilyTreeMaker.com...>" etc., replace with "Digital Genealogical Source".
- 416 [241.23] Cynthia L. Manville. Under "References:", substitute "Digital genealogical source" for the reference referring to the LDS Church Ancestral File.
- 426 [670.3] John Scoville Hurlbut. Under "References:" Footnote #1, line 2, replace "On line at "<http://www.FamilyTreeMaker.com...>" etc. with "Digital Genealogical Source".
- 442 [1853.III] Sidney S. Nash. Line 1. Change birth date from "11 Apr 1822" to "1 Apr 1827".
- 483 [107.4891] Mary Valvette Blackstone. Her name should read "Blackstone". (Add a "t" between the s and o).
- 486 First references on page, footnote #1. "The Internet, [www.sentex.net/](http://www.sentex.net/) ...." etc., should be replaced with "Digital genealogical source."
- 503 The early Marshall Field store pictured on page 503 was destroyed by "fire", not by "fore".
- 565 [475.3b] Hiram A. Nash. Line 3 of text immediately following his name. "...on 6 Feb 18783,...." should read "...on 6 Feb 1873,...."
- 653 Paragraph 7, line 2. The last word should be "chaperone", not "chaperon".
- 716 [3076.4] Jimmy Mandeville. Correct the spelling for cause of death to "murdered".
- 720 [48.46154] William Wilson Steele. Footnote #5. Change "...Last TrailO..." to "...Last Trail..."
- 745 Under "References:", the last line should be "...Gertrude (Nash) Locke." Add an e to "Lock".
- 813 [2555.7] Francis Burdett Nash. After the listing of children, line 1, replace "head" with "led", i.e. "...led to his nickname...."
- 860 Paragraph 2, line 1. Delete the extra "r" from "farm", i.e., "...lived on a farm in...."
- 978 Midway down the page, in the paragraph beginning "The couple moved to Toledo....", line 2, 2<sup>nd</sup> to the last word, change the word "ws" to "was", i.e., "Since there was no...."

- 986 First “References:” on page. Change “...from *FamilyTreeMaker* internet site.” to “...a Digital Genealogical Source.”
- 1054 [1130.c23] Orpha Lola Nash. In text after list of “Children:”, line 1. “...an eighty acre farm....”, not “...an eighty are farm....”
- 1090 [475.3c255] Jeffrey Lloyd Nash. Paragraph 2, line 5. The 3<sup>rd</sup> word should be “dusk”, not “disk”, i.e. “...up at dusk and find....”
- 1112 [515.1511] Mary Eliza Currie. In the text following the listing of the children, paragraph 2, line 2. Change the source citation in brackets from “[GenealogyLibrary.com]” to “Digital Genealogical Source.”
- 1112 Paragraph 3, line 2, same family group. Again, change “[GenealogyLibrary.com]” to “Digital Genealogical Source.”
- 1301 First paragraph on page, Line 4. Change “commissionary” to “commissioner”, i.e., “...served as commissioner of the city....”
- 1310 “References:” Footnote #4, Line 3. Add an “s” to “include”, i.e., “...includes an article....”
- 1310 [2197.2239] Anne-Marie Thérèse Bruce. Text following this last child in the list of the children. Line 6. Change “Portier” to “Poitier”, i.e. “...and Sidney Poitier....”
- 1330 Following the listing of the children, paragraph 4, line 8. Correct the spelling of “altar” from alter, i.e., “...active in the Altar Guild.”
- 1354 [1150.51623] Judith Eleanor Bulkeley. Her surname should be corrected to the spelling, “Bulkley”.
- 1441-1442  
[1563.2411] Gary Ray Mitchener. Under “References:” at top of page 1442, delete “Broderbund WFT....” etc., and replace with “Digital Genealogical Source.”
- 1442 [1563.2511] Jennifer Joan Taylor. Under “References:”, replace “Broderbund WFT....” etc., and replace with “Digital Genealogical Source.”
- 1442 [1563.2514] Patrick Emerick Taylor. Under “References:”, replace “Broderbund WFT....” etc., and replace with “Digital Genealogical Source.”
- 1588 [107.4626839] Kathryn Jean Beckwith. Line 3. Delete the “1” after “divorced”, i.e., “...divorced in 1995.”
- 1709 [751.127112] Susan Pamela Russ. Line 2, last date. Year should be “1951”, not “19515”.
- 1835 [M5] Sarah Alling. Under “References:” Footnote #3, line 2. Delete 1 “e” in “street”, correcting spelling from “streeet” to “street”.
- 1853 Top of page. In the Donald Lines Jacobus reference, delete the “0” from “Library”, correcting it from “Lib0rary”.

- 1862 [M131] Richard Mansfield. Paragraph 1, line 5. Add “r” to “Graveyard”, i.e., “...Episcopal Graveyard, Derby.”
- 1872 [M246] Lois Alling. In the text following the listing of children. Paragraph 4, line 1. Fix the spelling of “Continental”, correcting from “Contenenal”, i.e., “...as Continental and was ...,”
- 1884 [M559] Azel Gates. Replace “(Ancestral File #NVTF-VB)” with “Digital Genealogical Source”.
- 1894 Text following the four children of Samuel and Lucy (Moss) Judson. Paragraph 1, line 7. Delete the “i” from “her”, correcting it from “hier”, i.e. “...to her family....”
- 1903 [M561] Nancy Gates. Line 2. Replace “(Ancestral File #50KF-WH)” with “Digital Genealogical Source”.
- 1908 Paragraph 4, line 1. Change “ree” to “degree”, i.e., “...writer of no small degree”.
- 1915 Paragraph 2, line 4 after listing of children. Correct “occured” to “occurred”, i.e., “...This occurred about....”
- 1923 [M755] Edward Franklin Mason. Paragraph 1, line 5. Kate Coale Goodnow d. 9 Jul 1920, not 1820.
- 1957 [M1017] Luther P. Bennett. Text following the list of children, line 4. Change “sife” to “wife”, i.e., “...the only wife of....”
- 1966 Top line. Correct spelling of “intermittant” to “intermittent”, i.e., “...intermittent malaria....”
- 1966 [M1084] Anna Louise Davis. Reference 2, line 2. Correct “a/o” to “in”, i.e., “...in December, 1984.”
- 1983 Paragraph 1, lines 2 and 3. Font problem with the last six words on line 2 and first word on line 3. The font in “...renamed the Austin Meeks Boathouse in 1961.” should be Times New Roman 11, as is the rest of the text in the book.
- 1984 “References” at top of page. In footnote #1, change “Ancestral File #3CRC-M1” and in footnote #2, change “Ancestral File #1QGH-KTQ” to both read, “Digital genealogical source”.
- 2008 Paragraph 2, top of page, line 5, near end of line. Change the spelling of “ws” to “was” and the spelling of “mastor” to “master”, i.e., “He was past master of....”
- 2008 Line 6. Correct “asd” to “and”, i.e., “...and to the Milford....”
- 2025 Top of page. Paragraph 1, line 7. Correct “Agricultur” to read “Agriculture”, i.e., “...of Agriculture in Morris....”
- 2025 [M1641] Martha Almira Keeler. In text before the listing of children. Line 3. Delete second comma after “Bowling Green,”.
- 2025 After listing of children, paragraph 1, line 7. Correct “cousnelor” to read “counselor”, i.e., “...a guidance counselor....”

- 2066 [M2076] Vennis Kay Hansen. “References”, lines 4 and 5. Replace all with “Digital Genealogical Source”, and
- 2066 Line 6. Replace all with “Digital Genealogical Source”.
- 2092 [M2734] Evan Nelson Hindman. Correct “Ot” to “Oct”, i.e., “...b. 21 Oct 1956.”
- 2146 [S241] Lucy Eliza Osborn. Paragraph 1, line 2. Add a space after “Aug”, i.e., “...24 Aug\_1897...”
- 2146 Paragraph 2, line 2. Correct “vessell” to “vessel”, i.e., “...a vessel owner...”. and
- 2146 correct spelling from “having” to “having”, i.e., “...having made the...”
- 2156 [S422] Linson Beardsley. Correct the spelling of the surname from “Beardlsey” to “Barnsley”.
- 2190 [43.5] Elizabeth Whiting. Correct “Congregatonal” to read “Congregational”, i.e., “...First Congregational Church...”
- 2198 First “References” on page, footnote 7, line 1. Change “Ancestral File” to “Digital Genealogical Source”.
- 2199 [43.11511322] Virginia Rosetta Ross. Replace “LDS Ancestral Files” with “Digital Genealogical Source”.
- 2278 [750.I] David Nash. Under “References”, footnote #1, line 3. Replace “Family Tree Maker Archives, Broderbund” with “Digital Genealogical Source”.
- 2306 Paragraph 1, line 4. Capitalize “boy”, i.e. “...Boy Scouts...”
- 2306 [1373.2612] Thomas Allan Lee. Paragraph 3, line 2. Correct “Luthern” to “Lutheran”, i.e., “...a Lutheran Church...”, and
- 2308 Sarah Louise Nash obituary. Paragraph 1, line 5. Correct “durng” to “during”, i.e., “...during the past...”
- 2310 Paragraph 2, line 3, last word. Correct “measusre” to “measure”, i.e., “...as a measure...”
- 2312 Paragraph 6, line 3, last word. Correct “a astrict”, i.e. “...to be a strict...”
- 2314 Paragraph 4 of text, line 2. Correct “fo” to “for”, i.e., “...Society for the...”
- 2315 Lora Gould Vanderhoef m. Willis King Nash [1741.6]. Line 2 of text. Correct “Raph” to “Ralph”, i.e., “...twins Ralph and Roy,....”

**The following errors have not been corrected with replacement pages.**

Page

- 25 Line 2. “he” should have a capital H, as in “He”.
- 46 [65.V] Timothy Nash and his wife Prudence Smith are both buried in the Ellington, Conn. cemetery. Alice and Arlo Nash visited there in 2003 and photographed their tomb stones.

- 53 [85.III] Daniel Nash. Paragraph 4, line 8, 1<sup>st</sup> word. “tories” should have a capital T, as in “Tories”.
- 80 [155.X] Ebenezer Nash married Susannah Hill in 1769, not 1679.
- 104 Mention is made in *Pioneer Missionaries on the Lives of Phelps & Nash*, John N. Norton, A.M., N.Y.: General Protestant Episcopal S.S. Union & Church Book Society, 1859, p. 104, mentions Rev. Daniel Nash [226.IX] and his missionary service.
- 157 To clarify, the signature of Harlan Nash appearing on this page is that of [1158.V] Harlan Nash, the son of [398.I] Ebenezer Nash, Jr., who appears on p. 158.
- 179 [1370.I] William Phelps Nash. Under “New Information.” In paragraph 2, replace the colons (: ) with hyphens (-) in the following (in the book, these dates erroneously show colons instead of hyphens):  
 Line 3, “Surveyor, 1852-1874”  
 Line 4, “Lister, 1854-1878”  
 Line 5, “1858-1863”  
 Line 6, “Money, 1877-1893”
- 260 [801.III] Augustus White Nash. Under “References,” 4<sup>th</sup> reference, 3<sup>rd</sup> line, “August w. Nash” should read “August W. Nash”. The W should be capitalized.
- 278 [898.2] Charles Spencer Nash. Add, “Charles had two sons but no grandsons.”
- 278 Under “New Information”. Line 2. Change “Whatley” to “Whately”, i.e. “...Jeannett was of Whately, Mass.”
- 278 Line 3. Change “...spent his life...” to “...spent most of his life...”
- 278 Line 8. Add the following, underlined, “...the clock that is now in the Congregational....”
- 284 [938.VI] Fidelia Nash. Under “New Information,” paragraph 2, line 1, the Roman numerals for the first few ancestors should be corrected to:  
 “John<sup>XVI</sup> Field (John<sup>XV</sup>, Eliakim<sup>XIV</sup>, John<sup>XIII</sup>, John<sup>XII</sup>, Zechariah<sup>XI</sup>, John<sup>X</sup>....)” The rest of the Roman numerals are correct.
- 315 [1156.III] Rev. Sylvester Nash. His portrait does not appear in the Appendix as stated in paragraph 2, but rather, in the beginning of the book on a facsimile of his original title page in 1853. His original book mentions that his portrait is in the back of his book and that mention was inadvertently not omitted from the 2003 book by Deborah Lee Rothery.
- 315 [1156.III] Rev. Sylvester Nash. His death date is given as 12 Mar 1862 in *A Family Record of Henry Townsend (1<sup>st</sup>)*, Birkenhead, England, 1893. The inside page lists The Rev. Canon (Micajah) Townsend and Sarah Kellog [sic] Nash, his wife:  
 “Elizabeth Whiting Nash McCombs died March 1, 1891, Memphis, TN”.  
 Elizabeth is generational number [2529.I].
- [2535.VII] Sylvester Smith Nash m. *Mary Matilda Day* on 22 Oct 1867. She was b. 16 Apr 1841, granddaughter of Samuel Wells Townsend of Cambridge, Vermont. She d. 22 Feb 1888, Council Bluffs, Iowa.
- Children:
- 2535.1 Bessie Bosworth Nash, b. 20 Jun 1876; d. 23 Jun 1876.

- 2535.2 Katy Townsend Nash, b. 8 Oct 1877; d. 25 Jun 1890.
- 317 [1163.X] The Rev. Francis Burdett Nash. His wife, Elizabeth A. Maury, d. in June 1866. Paragraph 1. The wife and daughters of The Rev. Francis Burdett Nash are buried in the Tiskilwa Cemetery.
- 339 [475.3] Joseph Kendrick Nash.  
Submitter Gerald Q. Nash contributed the following:  
This is a continuation of the notes on p. 339, of the search for final proof that Joseph Kendrick Nash [475.3] was a descendant and son of Zenas Nash [475.II], p. 172. Gerald Quinton Nash [475.c25], p. 1090, a great-great-grandson of Joseph Kendrick Nash, knew that a DNA test with a living descendant would be necessary to be proof positive of Joseph Kendrick Nash being a descendant of Zenas Nash. With this in mind, he found Archie Ronald Nash [2731.432], p. 1394, a living descendant of Shubael Nash [474.I], p. 171, who was an older brother of Zenas Nash [475.II], p. 172. Both Zenas and Shubael were sons of Joseph Nash [172.II], p. 87. Archie Nash agreed to have his DNA tested along with Gerald Q. Nash, who then contacted Family Tree DNA to do the tests. Both tests were for 25 Markers. The results from Family Tree DNA of Gerald Q. Nash were as follows: "A high resolution match has been found between you and another person (Archie Nash) in the Family Tree DNA database. You and the other person have matched in 23, 24, or 25 loci, which means, that there is a 99.9% likelihood you have a common ancestor." This common ancestor is Joseph Nash [172.II], p. 87, father of Shubael and Zenas Nash.
- 437 [751.18] Mary Lena Shinn. "Mr. Seyler" should appear on line 1, immediately after "She m....", as in "She m. *Mr. Seyler* ...."
- 451 Paragraph 3, top of page, line 1, 3<sup>rd</sup> word. Should read "hereof".
- 491 [898.1] William Wallace Nash. In text following listing of children, paragraph 1, line 3. Change "planned" to "plans", i.e. "His plans changed when...."
- 491 Paragraph 3, line 3. Change "or" to "of", i.e. "...to the city of Worcester, Mass."
- 491 Paragraph 3, line 4. To end of line, add "...while on a visit to Williamsburgh."
- 547 [2529.I] Elizabeth Whiting Nash died at Memphis, Tenn. on 18 Sep 1891.  
Additional children for Elizabeth and James McCombs:  
2529.1 Katy Russell McCombs, b. 11 Dec 1854, Memphis, Tenn.  
2529.2 Lily Nash McCombs, b. 10 Sep 1857.
- [3297.II] William Morrison McCombs was b. 8 May 1848, Memphis, Tenn.; m. at St. Louis, Mo. on 26 Jun 1879, *Margaret Baker*.  
Children:  
3297.1 Leslie James McCombs, b. 15 Mar 1880; d. 7 Jun 1880.  
3297.2 Harry Foster McCombs, b. 22 Jan 1891; d. 22 Apr 1891.
- 548 [2555.V] Mathew Maury Nash. Paragraph 5, line 6. Delete the final "e" at the end of "Burdett" in the name of Francis Burdett Nash, Sr. [1163.X]. .
- 645 [669.42] Edward Layton Fuller. In the narrative on the child's information, lines 4 and 5. Line 5 should move up to follow "properties", as in "...properties, becoming

recognized....”

- 731 [107.46262] Charles Augustus Beckwith, b. 23 Apr 1874
- 731 [107.46263] Joseph Wilford Beckwith, b. 1 May 1874  
One of these birth years is wrong, probably the first.
- 750 Top of page, line 2. Delete the “s” at the end of “depressions”, i.e., “...to depression,....”
- 790 [1163.14] Norman Burdett Nash, D.D., L.L.D. Under his obituary from the *Boston Globe*, paragraph 1, line 2, last word. Capitalize “av.”, i.e. “...Lexington Av.....”
- 801 The woman with her family in the bottom picture is not “Lutie” Nash. It is Bess Chapman with her mother and some of her descendants.
- 812 [2555.31] Margaret Wilna Nash. New material regarding her is as follows. She was b. 31 Aug 1909, Osco Twp., Ill.; d. 25 Sep 2001, Arizona; bur. 12 Oct 2001, Grace Church Cem., Osco. She was a nurse. She m. (1) *Martin Doehler*, in September, 1946. He was b. in 1892 and d. 2 May 1964. She m. (2) on 30 Dec 1977, at River Forest, Ill., *Alfred M. Swanson*. He was b. 26 Aug 1906 in Moline, Ill. and d. 19 Feb 2000, Phoenix, Ariz. He is buried at the National Cemetery, Rock Island Arsenal, Moline, Ill.
- 844 [1373.21] Obituary following the list of children. Paragraph 3, lines 2 and 3. It is doubtful the family “...came from Holland about the year 350 A.D.” The writer of this obituary is deceased and cannot be consulted about when the family came, and where they arrived.
- 914 [2956.a1] Romaine Rogers. Line 6. Change “earlier” to “early”, i.e. “...a year early....”
- 961-962
- [1891.48] Austin Fuller Tinker. Agnes’ mother was Jane Dike, 21 Jan 1860 - 24 Dec 1935, and her father was John Michener, 16 Oct 1857 - 16 Oct 1902. John Michener was a carpenter. They were married 1 Jan 1879. They were Quakers.
- 1020 [898.1233] Lucy Anne Locke. Change “Anne” to “Ann”.
- 1020 [898.1234] James Kierstead Locke. Add “He was in the U.S. Army Special Forces.”
- 1021 Paragraph 2 of text at top of page. At the end of the paragraph, add “...and in real estate.”
- 1062 [1163.342] Mary Ellen Nash. Her nickname was not “Cookie”.
- 1071 [2555.222] Kim Smith. Delete her from this family.
- 1249 [1954.132] Frances Pauline Nash. End of paragraph, add “Church”, i.e., “...the Roman Catholic Church....”
- 1130 [1373.262] Jean Lee. Line 3, last word. Correct “ivorced” to “divorced”, i.e. “They later divorced.”
- 1300 [898.1231] John Whiteman Locke III. Paragraph 2, line 3. Change “a nd” to “and”, i.e.



“...football, and track.”

- 1301 [898.12323] Julie Ann Locke. Line 1. Add that she was b. in “Mt. View, Calif.”
- 1301 [898.12323] Julie Ann Locke. Line 3. Her husband’s father was “Anthony Morgan Markella”, not “Morgan Markella”.
- 1301 [898.12323] Julie Ann Locke and her husband Anthony Morgan Markella II. Add a baby girl. [898.123231] Bradey Morgan Markella, b. 12 Feb 2004.
- 1322 [1013.1876] Carson Winfield Sweeting. Line 3, end of line. Capitalize “city”, i.e., “...Iowa City, Iowa.”
- 1353 First “References:”, footnote #1. The title of the book should be, *Robert M. and Ramona Nash Family*.
- 1363 [2555.221] Dennis Erwin Smith. His daughter, [2555.2212] Kimberly Louise Smith, married *Timothy Schonert*, not *Stronert*. Kimberly’s name should be in bold print. They had the child, Taylor Schonert [2555.2121].
- 1363 Delete the next family on this page – [255.222] Kim Smith, her husband and the child. See immediately above.
- 1369 [2555.5111] Mary Theresa Starberg and her husband Ronald Nelson had a child, Cody Al Nelson, b. 24 Aug 1993. Her name should be bolded on p.1073.
- 1387 [2731.124] Doris Eleanor Moyer. Line 4 of text. Delete the last word, “mechanic”.
- 1417 [1373.2122] Mary Alice Lee. She d. 23 Feb 1972, Rock Co., Wisc. The possible date of 1974 given in the book is incorrect.
- 1418 [1373.2125] John Howard “Jack” Lee. Jack Lee d. 2 Mar 2004 in Janesville, Wisc. He left behind his daughters Martha Rollins of Shirley, Mass. and Mary Muth of Kenosha, Wisc., as well as grandchildren Kenny, Ashlee, Bailee, Payton and Logan. Also surviving him were his twin brother, James “Jim” Lee of Janesville, and two sisters, Barbara Rose of Fulton, Wisc., and Janet Christianson of Janesville.
- 1418 The full name of John Howard “Jack” Lee’s first wife was Susan Elizabeth Harris. She was b. 29 Apr 1947.
- 1418 [1373.21253] Brett Howard Lee. He was b. 7 Aug 1972, not 1971. His wife was Kelly Lynn Mack, not Kelly Carlson. She was b. 1 Apr 1973. They had a son, [1373.212531] Logan Timothy Lee, b. 7 Jul 2003.
- 1418 [1373.21252] Wendy Lee. The years of her birth and death are incorrect. She was b. 27 Jan 1971; d. 15 Mar 1971.
- 1418 [1373.21254] Mary Alice Lee. She was b. 11 Jan 1975, not 12 Jan 1976.
- 1424 [1373.2423] Carol Lee Bradford. Last line of text before listing of children. Change the spelling of “Milwaukee” to Milwaukie”, which is the way it is spelled in the state of Oregon.
- 1434 [2745.511] Ainsley Reed Gould. Line 5. Add an “s” to “parent”, i.e., “...house parents...”
- 1436 [2769.521] Patricia Susan Nash. Delete “...(son of....” at the end of the last line on the

page.

- 1480 [751.12721] Lula Mae Russell. Line 3, last word. Change “Ohi” to “Ohio.”
- 1596 [898.123112] Hunter Reid Stone. Change “Reid” to “Reed”.
- 1596 [898.123113] Colton David Stone. Change “David” to “Davis”.
- 1596 [898.123131] Grant Mitchell Shelton. Change “Mitchell” to “Michael”.
- 1596-1597
- [898.12321] Daniel Lee (Jerrell) Locke. Add two more children, i.e.:  
[898.123212] Kristen Lee Locke, a twin, b. 31 Oct 2002, Littleton, Colo.  
[898.123213] Megan Elle Locke, a twin, b. 31 Oct 2002, Littleton, Colo.
- 1597 [898.123322] Robert Andros Locke. Text following his name, regarding his wife, Tracie Elizabeth Amann. Line 3. “She was b. 22 Sep 1968...”, not “1986”.  
Also, add “Robert was a real estate trainer and national speaker.”
- 1604 Marilyn Manson (a male rock singer). Marilyn Manson was left out of the index. He should be included in the index for people with surnames other than Nash, with the page number 1604.
- 1717 [1891.48621] Paul David Markegard. He married his second wife Lisa on 20 Sep 2003, not on 24 May 2003. He was a Civil Air Patrol volunteer.
- 1842 [M95] Sarah Thompson. Line 2. Change [M61] to [M98], i.e., “This Sarah and Sarah [M98], below,....”
- 1873 Enos Atwater’s will, line 3. Correct spelling of “the” from “th”, i.e., “...commit to the dust....”
- 1875 [M277] Noah Alling. Line 2. David who m. Rachel should be Roman numeral “V”, not “IV”, i.e. “...(David<sup>V</sup> m. Rachel....”
- 1896 [M456] Enos Lloyd Dickerman. Line 3, 2<sup>nd</sup> word. Mary should be Roman numeral VII, not VI, i.e., “Mary<sup>VII</sup> was also....”
- 1922 [M726] Samuel Mansfield Stone. Line 2. Amanda Sperry should be Roman numeral VIII, not IX, i.e. “...Amanda Sperry<sup>VIII</sup> (Lyman<sup>VII</sup> Sperry....”
- 1927 [M765] Eri Strong. Last line before “References:”. Drop paragraph #1 down one line and move to flush left, as this paragraph refers to Eri, not his son, Rev. Daniel Gates Strong [M986].
- 1962 [M1361] Clair Beverly. Italicize her husband’s name, i.e., “*Howard Jones*.”
- 2098 [M2789] Ethan Cooper Stone. The “o” in “Nov” should be in lower case, i.e., “Nov”, not “NOv”.
- 2117 First line on page. Capitalize the “r” in “Rolyn”. The name may be “Robyn”.

- 2274 Greenfield Branch, line 2, top of page. Change “3” to “2” at end of line, i.e., “...Generation 2...”
- 2274 [1520.1] Edwin C. Nash. Line 2, last word. Capitalize “Arabic”.
- 2289 Top of page, line 2, last sentence. Capitalize first word in sentence, i.e., “Farthur my will...”
- 2289 Inventory of estate, line 4. “Item, one chaffe bed...” Move “00” from line 5 to the end of line 4, i.e. “00 05 00”.
- 2290 Lines 2 and 3. “4 sealing irons...” Move “00” up from line 3 to the end of line 2, i.e. “...00 12 00”
- 2290 Item 13. “1 share & coulter...” Move “00 up from following line, i.e., “00 10 06”.
- 2290 Item 14. “Two little grindle stones...” Move “00” up from the following line, i.e. “00 06 00”.
- 2298 Note I. Item 5 on list. “The land in Buncome’s...” The amount should be 400 pounds, not 400 shillings.
- 2299 Section 3, last line, after “...South by Couch’s Land.” The amount should be 625 pounds, not 625 shillings.

#### List of Submitters

- 2317 Mrs. Elaine Botos should appear before Lola Boulton.
- 2317 Mrs. Lillian D. Geiger should appear before Barbara George.
- 2318 Gaynor A. Nash and Gaynor Loomis “Bud Nash” should appear before Geoff Nash.
- 2319 Mrs. W.V. (Frances) Nash should appear before Wayne L. Nash.

#### Index of Nash Surname

- 2329 Nash, Clayton Morris [801.2] should appear after Nash, Clayton Emerson Dickinson [1041.13132]
- 2339 Nash, Hiram, Jr. [1130.72] should appear above Nash, Hiram A. [475.3b]
- 2341 Nash, Jennifer [1851.34314], Nash Jennifer Jane [1741.3541], and Nash, Jennifer Lynn [1954.15721] should appear after Nash, Jennie [3073.5].
- 2344 Nash, Laura or Lama ( ), Mrs. should appear above Nash, Laura A. [2912.IV].
- 2345-2346  
Nash, Luella A. [475.39], on p. 2345, should appear after Nash, Lucy Stacy [1268.V] on p. 2346.
- 2346 Nash, Marie (McIlvenna), Mrs. should appear after Nash, Marie Georgianna [475.3c23].
- 2346-2347  
Nash, Martha Mary on p. 2346 should appear after Nash, Martha Maria [2314.V] on p. 2347.
- 2348 Nash, Mary Bryant [1741.33] should appear above Nash, Mary Burr [2038.V].
- 2351 Nash, Orson Blodgett [1856.3] should appear after Orris [2259.II].
- 2354 Nash, Sally [242.IX]; Nash, Sally [3078.II]; and Nash, Sally Ann [1954.5313] should appear above Nash, Sally Chapin [1423.VI].
- 2354 Nash, Sally [242.IX] appears twice. The second appearance, after Nash, Salome (Lewis), Mrs., should be deleted.
- 2355 Nash, Sarah Josephine [1130.a7] should appear after Nash, Sarah Jane [3092.II].
- 2355 Nash, Sarah Kellogg [1160.VII] should appear after Nash, Kathryn [3034.12133].
- 2359 Nash, Zenas (Zenith) Terry [1130.a5] should appear after Nash, Zenas [1208.X].

Index of Surnames Other than Nash.

- 2363 Alexander, Hugh [241.342] should appear after Alexander, Hugh.
- 2363 Alexander, Idelia Mable [241.319] should appear after Alexander, Hugh Milton [241.34].
- 2364 Allen, Melissa Coates should appear after Allen, Mary (Wilkins), Mrs.
- 2369 Ayers, Ada Myrtle "Myrtle" [1983.5] should appear above Ayers, Delores Jean "Jean" [1983.61].
- 2369 Ayers, Francis Wilbur [1983.1] should appear after Ayers, Elizabeth (Nash), Mrs.
- 2369 Ayers, Orville Orlando [1983.2] should appear after Ayers, Lois [2374.II].
- 2369 Ayers, Samuel Brazilla [1983.4] and Ayers, Samuel Nelson [1983.IV] should appear after Ayers, Samuel.
- 2382 Blackstone, Dora. No page number is listed. She is found on p. 735; Dora is a nickname.
- 2382 Blackstone, Eleanor [107.473532] should appear after Blackstone, Elbert Mills [107.4614112].
- 2390 Braak, Louise (Ellingen), Mrs. and Braak, Mary Jean should appear after Braak, Lori.
- 2391 Braisted, infant [3121.II] should appear after Braisted, Harriet [3135.IV].
- 2393 Broome, Patrick [1856.22411] should appear after Broome, Jack.
- 2402 Chamberlain, Joshua, Jr. should appear after Chamberlain, Harry Myron.
- 2412 Costandi, Bishara should appear after Costandi, Basil [2327.23223].
- 2424 Drake, Naham Humes should appear after Drake, Mary Cynthia [107.41283].
- 2424 Dratz, Kathy Ann [1723.4343] should appear after Dratz, John Thomas [1723.4344].
- 2426 Duro, Ronald H. should appear before Duro, William Andrew.
- 2435 Flagg, Jared Bradley, Rev. [43.1121] should appear after Flagg, Harvey Collins, Jr., Esq.
- 2442 Fuller, Malcolm, Dr. should appear after Fuller, Luella [1894.21].
- 2444 Gaylord, Joanna [538.I] should appear after Gaylord, Jerusha [542.V].
- 2457 Harvey, Carrie Lin [107.464413141]; Harvey, Fred; and Harvey, Richard should appear after Hartwell, Elizabeth.
- 2461 Hendrix, Kathleen Louise should appear after Hendrix, Ichabod in the group which is erroneously on p. 2461 but should be with her on p. 2467.
- 2461 and 2467  
Hendrix, Dr. through Hendrix, Timothy F. on p. 2467 should all appear with Hendrix, Kathleen Louise on p. 2461.
- 2467 Hendrix, Margaret Charles should appear after Hendrix, Mr.
- 2467 Hoskins, (Betsey Nash), Mrs. should appear above Hoskins, Daniel Wayne [107.462161232].
- 2467 Houghton, Jerry Michael [107.46219252] and Houghton, John should appear after Houghton, Isabel Phyllis [107.4644133].
- 2467 Houlihan, Marion Louise [1013.131119] should appear after Houlihan, Kenneth Richard [1013.131115].
- 2486 and 2492  
Longhorn, Clarence and Longhorn, John on p. 2486, should appear after Long, Oscar Newton [1331.V] on p. 2492.
- 2488 Lee, Mrs. H. should be Lee, H., Mrs.
- 2491 Linville, W.R., Mrs. is listed twice. Delete the second one.
- 2491 Locke, John Whiteman "Jay" [898.123]. Change "Jay" to "Jr."
- 2493-2494  
Mace, George on p. 2493 should appear after MacDowell, Betty on p. 2494.
- 2495 Mann, Hazel Frances should appear after Mann, Frank.
- 2496 Markella, Morgan. Change to "Markella, Anthony Morgan".

- 2510 Moss, Ambler III [2197.22211] should appear above Moss, Ambler Holmes, Jr.  
 2510 Moulton, Josiah, Rev. should appear after Moulton, Jonathan Benjamin, Col.  
 2512 Munson, Stephen should appear above Munson, Susan [2406.III].  
 2512 Murphy, Marvena B. should appear after Murphy, Maurine Denise [465.a331234].  
 2513 Nelson, Wanda should appear above Nelson, William.  
 2414 Newton, Doyle A. should appear above Newton, Drew Arden [963.14191].  
 2514 Nicholls?, Elizabeth should appear after Nicholas, Mary.  
 2516 Norris, Christopher Michael [2731.52311] should be spelled “Christopher”, not “Christoher”.  
 2516 Norton, Isabella Farnsworth. The second of this name, after Norton, Jeffrey Pierce, Jr. [1741.31121] should be deleted.  
 2527 Posner, Harry Alvin, Jr. [1954.1321] should appear above Posner, Henry Alvin [1954.13212].  
 2528 Powell, William [231.6] should appear above Powell, William Riley [231.19].  
 2534 Richardson, Henry should appear above Richardson, James Thomas.  
 2537 Rogers, Frederick W.B. Delete the second of this name, which appears after Rogers, Gracie.  
 2537 Roper, Carla [2731.4332] though Roper, William Winston, Jr. should appear after Root, Samuel.  
 2546 Sebral, Anna; Sebral, Anna (Antoine), Mrs.; and Sebral, Thomas should appear after Sebben, Michelle Ann.  
 2548 Shepherd, Clarence Garner [279.383a24] should appear after Shepherd, Chloe (Burr), Mrs.  
 2549 Sherman, Gen. and Sherman, Jeremiah should appear above Sherman, Juanita Francisco.  
 2555 Smith, Mahala E. should appear above Smith, Margaret E. [107.46121].  
 2561-2562  
     Strouller, Betty ( ), Mrs.; Strouller, Doris; Strouller, Rudy; and Strout, Betsy on p. 2561 should appear after Strong, Shawn Alan [2731.14311] on p. 2562.  
 2563 Swartz, Caroline (Sours), Mrs. She should appear after Swartz, Cora Belle.  
 2570 Tompkins, Robert should appear above Tompkins, Susan Marie [2736.1131].  
 2576 Walker, Beulah (Ross), Mrs. should appear above Walker, Benjamin Michael Franz [1741.74131].  
 2577 Walters, Ellen H. appears twice. Delete the second mention, which appears after Waltman, Samuel.  
 2649-2650  
     Stowe, Allyson [M2684] through Stowe, twin girl [M2685] on p. 2650 should appear with Stowe, Esther on p. 2649.  
 2580 Webster, Jerusha [52.23] should appear above Webster, John.

#### Index of the Mary Nash Line

- 2604 Bennett, Malvinia [M1023] should appear above Bennett, Margie Leona [M2311].  
 2608 Brown, James, Col. [M441] should appear above Brown, Jay Adle [M2774].  
 2612 Cropsey, Garret Wyckoff should appear above Cropsey, Garrett Walters Graves [M2600].  
 2628 Judson, Harmon [M887] should appear after Judson, Harley [M1164].  
 2632 Maher, Mary Josephine should appear above Maher, Michael.  
 2632 Mahoney, Keira [M2792] should appear above Mahoney, Michael.  
 2637 Murdock, George A. [M1094]. He should appear above Murdock, Gideon Allen [M846].  
 2642 Ransom, Ebenezer (the first listed) should appear after Ransom, Deborah (Hedden), Mrs.

The second Ransom, Ebenezer, presently listed after Ransom, Deborah (Hedden), Mrs., should be deleted.

2644 Rissel, Johanne Christiane (Mader), Mrs. Correct her middle name from “Christiane”.

#### Index of the Sarah Nash Line

2660 Benson, Susan Edna (Reed), Mrs. should appear after Benson, Richard Harold “Dick”.

#### List of Locations

2679 England: Cambridgeshire should appear after Bridport, Dorset.

2679 England: Coleman St., London should appear after Cheesam.

2682 Arizona: Correct spelling from “Phoeniz-Scottsdale” to “Phoenix-Scottsdale”.

2683 California: Change spelling from “Loas” in “Encino, Los Angeles Co.”

2687 Connecticut: Change spelling of “Ghaven” in “Temple St., New Haven”.

2690 Illinois: Cambridge, Henry Co. should appear after Cambridge, Andover Twp., Henry Co.

2697 Maine: Stueben, Washington Co. may be “Steuben”.

2708 New Jersey: Delete “June 5, 2003” following Park Ave. and Park St.

2708 New York: Auburn should appear above Augusta, Oneida Co.

2709 New York: Cameron, Steuben Co., should appear above Campbell.

2709 New York: Chase should appear after Champlain, Clinton Co.

2709 New York: Correct “Carkson” to “Clarkson”, Monroe Co.

2712 New York: Correct “Salinaa” to “Salina”, dropping the second “a” at the end of the word.

2718 Oregon: Delete Springfield, Lane Co. which appears after Silverton, Marion Co. It appears twice, correctly after Southern Oregon.

2718 Pennsylvania: Bellebridge, Allegheny Co. should appear after Beaumont, Wyoming Co.  
2719-2720

Pennsylvania: Pikes Creek, Luzerne Co. on p. 2720 should be deleted. It appears correctly on p. 2719.

2726 West Virginia: Capitalize “lager”, i.e., “Lager”.

2727 Wisconsin: Delete the second Hayward.

#### Other Locations

2728 Delete “April 3, 2002” following “Rio Grande River”.

#### Cemeteries and Funeral Homes

2730 High St. Cem., Greenfield, Mass. should appear before Highland Park Cem., Adair. Mo.

#### **Simple formatting and punctuation corrections:**

*In all instances:*

- *Any blank lines before References: should be deleted.*
- *Any blank lines appearing before Child or Children: should be deleted.*
- *There should be a closing bracket when there is an opening bracket – [ ].*
- *There should be closing quotation marks when there are opening ones – “ ”.*
- *There should be a closing parenthesis when there is an opening one – ( ).*
- *All sentences should end with a period.*
- *Wherever a double period or a double comma appears, the second period or comma should be deleted.*
- *Whenever there is an opening bracket, there should be a space before it and no space following it.*

- *There should not be blank lines before or after individuals, locations, or cemetery names listed in the Indices.*
- *Older abbreviations for states should be used, rather than U.S. Postal Service abbreviations, for consistency.*
- *There are instances in which spaces are missing between words or are inserted where they should not be. These errors are not included here, as they are self evident.*
- *The names of spouses of Nash descendants should be in italics when listed in lists of children in a family, and in italics and bolded when listed with the parent in a family.*
- *Hyphens and not colons should be between two years, as in showing a person acting in a certain capacity between two years, such as 1850-1860.*

Page

- 60 In the paragraph beginning "...concerning the Revolutionary War...", in the last line, the last word should be in double quotes, not a single quote, after the word Britain. That is, "...Britain\_", not "...Britain'.
- 129 Top of page, References. Footnote #10, line 2. Line 2 should be indented.
- 245 [739.V] Eleazer Nash. In line 4, the first word, "cemetery", should be flush to the left side with the rest of the paragraph.
- 249 Under References, the line after Footnote #1, "Records of Linda Sochnuk, including ...." should not be indented but rather, should be flush left.
- 507 Paragraph 6, line 3. "...120 million estate..." Add a dollar sign, as in "...\$120 million estate...."
- 572 [2731.3] Clarice Alena Nash. Add a line before her name, reading "Children:"
- 998 [107.45392] Sarah Louise Polly. Line 3 of text above "Children:" Replace commas in "N.Y." with periods.
- 1199 [1741.642] Sally Marie Nash. Lines 2 and 3 of text. Beginning of line 3, "Sally (Nash) Iorillo...." should be brought up to line 2, following "...b. 12 Feb 1938."
- 1254 [1954.713] Erwin Walter Flentie. Line 1. In the date at the end of line, the "1" in "1914" should not be in superscript, nor should the year be underlined.
- 1261 [1971.344] Loa Loretta Cowdin. Next to last line. The ship's name should be in italics, i.e., *U.S.S. San Francisco*.
- 1275 [48.4615423] Donald Eugene Steele. Footnote #1, Line 2, 3<sup>rd</sup> to last word. Delete the space after the "w" in "who", as in "...who was born...."
- 1280 [107.4535124] Olive Berry. Capitalize the "A" in August, i.e., "...b. 6 Aug 1914."]
- 1831 Top line on page should be indented.
- 1831 Line 15. Capitalize the "a" before "LeeRue Allen", i.e., "A. LeeRue Allen".

- 1874 [M266] Stephen Brown. Line 5. Delete closing parenthesis, i.e., "...of Joshua and Anne ( ) Case."
- 1925 [M762] Silas Gates Strong. Narrative following information about their child. Paragraph 1, line 4. Change "1820,23" to "1820\_23".
- 2276 [2933.31] Wendell Orrin Nash. Before listing of children, the word "Children:" should be underlined.